Long-Term
Expected Real

Rate of

Return(3),(4)

Global Equity - cap weighted 30.00% 4.54%
Global Equity - non-cap weighted 12.00% 3.84%
Private Equity 13.00% 7.28%
Treasury 5.00% 0.27%
Mortgage-Backed Securities 5.00% 0.50%
Investment Grade Corporates 10.00% 1.56%
High Yield 5.00% 2.27%
Emerging Market Debt 5.00% 2.48%
Private Debt 5.00% 3.57%
Real Assets 15.00% 3.21%
Leverage -5.00% -0.59%

(3)
 An expected price inflation of 2.30% used for this period.

(4)
 Figures are based on the 2021-22 Asset Liability Management Study.

CalPERS

Del Mar Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2025

69

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.10% 6.10%
Net Pension Liability 65,314,107$   281,928$   65,596,035$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.10% 7.10%
Net Pension Liability 36,720,319$   158,504$   36,878,823$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.10% 8.10%
Net Pension Liability 12,844,016$   55,441$   12,899,457$

CalSTRS

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability 26,690,610$   3,912,223$   30,602,833$

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net Pension Liability 17,967,326$   2,633,593$   20,600,919$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net Pension Liability 10,761,196$   1,577,341$   12,338,537$

CalPERS

Del Mar Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2025

70

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS Governmental Activities

CalSTRS Business-Type Activities

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share of
Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2024

(Previously Reported) 327,974,156$   264,427,944$   63,546,212$   20,588,525$   42,957,687$
Changes for the year
Change in proportionate share (14,457,482)   (11,656,291)   (2,801,191)   (1,483,611)   (1,317,580)